
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the systems 
are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Pippa Turvey on 
01733 452460 as soon as possible. 
 

 
Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via the 
modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda 
online instead of printing it. 

AB 
CABINET 
 

MONDAY 18 NOVEMBER 2019 
10.00 AM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 
Contact – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452268 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3 Minutes of the Shareholder Cabinet Committee Held on 16 September 
2019 
 

3 - 8 

4 Minutes of the Cabinet Held on 4 November 2019 
 

9 - 12 

5 Petitions Presented to Cabinet 
 

 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
6 Best Start in Life Strategy 2019-2024 

 
13 - 58 

7 Peterborough Business Improvement District (BID) Update Report and 
Proposed Next Steps 
 

59 - 68 

8 Cross Party Climate Change Member Working Group 
 

69 - 74 

9 Prevent Strategy Refresh – 2019 – 2021 
 

75 - 80 

MONITORING ITEMS 
 
10 Outcome of Petitions 

 
81 - 84 

 
Circulation 
Cabinet Members 
Scrutiny Committee Representatives 
Directors, Heads of Service 
Press 

 

Public Document Pack

1



Any agenda item highlighted in bold and marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council making 
expenditure or savings of over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough.  
These items have been advertised previously on the Council’s Forward Plan (except where the issue is 
urgent in accordance with Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules). 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedra
[...]
k programme and it was noted 
that should the Cabinet Committee wish to consider business plans, meetings may 
need to be held in exempt session, as these could be commercially sensitive. 
 
The Shareholder Cabinet Committee RESOLVED to note the latest version of the work 
programme, with the following amendments: 
 

 2 December 2019 
 
 Should ‘Empower Peterborough’ not be necessary, officers would consider whether 
sufficient information was available for ‘Aragon Direct Services’ and ‘NPS 
Peterborough Limited’ to return to the Cabinet Committee. 
 
2 March 2020 
 

6



The addition of ‘Aragon Direct Services’.  
                                                                                                                           

Chairman 
10:00am – 12:19am 
16 September 2019 

 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



 
 

 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING 
HELD AT 10:00AM, ON 

MONDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2019 
BOURGES/VIERSON ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

  
Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Allen, Councillor Ayres, 
Councillor Cereste, Councillor Farooq, Councillor Fitzgerald, Councillor Hiller, Councillor 
Seaton, Councillor Walsh 
 
Cabinet Advisors Present:  Councillor Bashir 
  
32.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

No apologies for absence were received. 
  
33.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

No declarations of interest were received. 

 
34.   MINUTES OF CABINET MEETING HELD ON 23 SEPTEMBER 
  

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 23 September 2019 were agreed as a true 
and accurate record. 
 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
35.    MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020/21 TO 2022/23 – TRANCHE ONE 
 

The Cabinet received a report as part of the Council’s formal budget process as set 
out within the constitution and as per legislative requirements to set a balanced and 
sustainable budget for 2020/21-2022/23.  
 
The purpose of this report was to, recommend that Cabinet approve the Tranche One 
service proposals, recomme
[...]
on to the June Budget Control Report, the deficit gap had 
been closed and the council was not projected to overspend.  
 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note: 
  

1. The Budgetary Control position for 2019/20 at September 2019 included a 
forecast overspend of £5.811m against budget. 

2. The key variance analysis and explanations were contained in Appendix A to 
the report. 

3. The estimated reserves position for 2019/20 at September 2019 outlined in 
Appendix B to the report.  

11



4. In year budget risks for 2019/20 at September 2019 were highlighted in 
Appendix C to the report. 

5. The Asset Investment and Treasury Budget Report was contained in Appendix 
D to the report. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
The report updated Cabinet on the September 2019 budgetary control position. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
There had been no alternative options considered. 

 
                                                                                                                           Chairman 

10:00am – 10:31am 
4 November 2019 

12



 
CABINET 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 6 

18 NOVEMBER 2019 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Wendi Ogle-Welbourn, Executive Director, People & 
Communities 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Lynne Ayres, Cabinet Member for Children's Services and 
Education, Skills and University 

Contact Officer(s): Helen Gregg, Partnership Manager Tel. 863618 

 

BEST START IN LIFE (BSiL) STRATEGY 2019-2024 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM: Wendi Ogle-Welbourn, Executive Director, People 
and Communities, Peterborough and Cambridgeshire 
Councils and Dr Liz Robin, Director of Public Health, 
Peterborough and Cambridgeshire Councils 

Deadline date: N/A 

 
     It is recommended that Cabinet approve the Draft Joint Best Start in Life Strategy 2019-2024 

(attached as Appendix 1 to the report). 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet at the request of Wendi Ogle-Welbourn, Executive Dir
[...]
 achieve and by when. “There is a real lack of advice available from 2-5 years old 
and that it's assumed you've got it now - it's there if you need it, but you really have to 
seek it out yourself. It's a shock from the first two years when you have health visitors 
and regular appointments to just having nothing” 

 
A further programme of user research and engagement is planned for two weeks in July 2019 
which will be used to inform the co-produced strategy implementation plan, which will be 
supported by a communications strategy. The intention is to reach more of the public and 
professionals who represent the wide diversity across Cambridgeshire and Peterborough. 
 

5.5 The BSiL Strategy was presented to Children and Education Scrutiny Committee on 11 
September 2019 and Health Scrutiny Committee on 18 September 2019.  The strategy was 
endorsed at both committees. 
 

6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT 
 

16



6.1 Cabinet is expected to review the information contained within this report and respond / approve 
accordingly. 
 

7. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 

7.1 To ensure members have been consulted on the strategy and are kept regularly informed of 
progress made on the priorities identified within the strategy. 
 

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

8.1 The Best Start in Life Strategy could have been taken to Children and Education Scrutiny 
Committee only. It was felt to be important to also bring the Strategy to Cabinet because 
children’s services are core to the Council.  
 

9. IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Financial Implications 
 

9.1 There are no significant implications within this category. 
 

 Legal Implications 
 

9.2 There are no significant implications within this category. 
 

 Equalities Implications 
 

9.3 There are no significant implications within this category. 
 

 Carbon Impact Assessment 
 

9.4 The BID is an exciting project which offers the possibility of reconfiguring services in the City 
Centre in a way which embraces issues
[...]
 GCSEs or equivalent, low grade GCSEs 

 Currently not in education, employment or training (NEET) 

 Has mental health problems 

 Ever a ‘child in care’ ; or lived apart from parents for more than three months when under 
the age of 18 

 Current smoker (and doesn’t plan to give up during pregnancy) 

 Living in disadvantaged area 

 History/risk of abuse 

Appendix 1

58



 
CABINET 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 7 

18 NOVEMBER 2019  PUBLIC REPORT 

 
 

Report of: Steve Cox, Executive Director of Place and Economy 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Marco Cereste, Cabinet Member for Waste, Street 
Scene, and the Environment 

Contact Officer(s): Jay Wheeler and Dave Anderson, Interim Development 
Director 

Tel. 07951 
942995 

 
PETERBOROUGH BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (BID) UPDATE REPORT AND 
PROPOSED NEXT STEPS 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM:  Councillor Marco Cereste, Cabinet Member for 
Waste, Street Scene, and the Environment 

Deadline date: N/A 
 

 
It is recommended that Cabinet note the progress that has been made towards establishing a 
Business Improvement District (BID) in Peterborough and approve the additional actions to support 
the preparatory work on the BID in the run up to the expected ballot date in 2020. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
1.3 

On 19th November 2018 Cabinet approved a report recommending the development of a 
Business Improvement District (BID) in Peterborough, with the aim of attracting new investment 
and securing jobs in the City.  The Cabinet report of November 2018 supported the 
development of a BID. 
  

The purpose of the BID is to provide services additional to those provided by the local authority  
 
Consultation and engagement with the business community over the past few months indicates 
that there is a positive desire to develop a BID that meets local business needs.  

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet with an update on th
[...]
s dispatched (at least 28 days prior to the day of the BID ballot) 
- BID ballot date (within 90 days of the Notice of the BID Ballot). 28 day postal ballot 
- BID ballot results announced - 28 days for veto request to be made 
- BID implementation day 
  
Q4 2020 onwards 
- 5 year BID term to commence 
- Recruitment and selection of BID staff 
- BID begins operation and levy invoices sent to businesses. 
   

 
 
 

 
 
 

61



5. CONSULTATION 
 

5.1 A consultation and engagement plan has been drawn up by the BID Steering Group and there 
will be both a sectoral based consultation exercise with businesses and a questionnaire based 
survey to identify business views about priorities for improving the management and operation 
of services in the city centre.  The consultation sessions will commence in November 2019. 
 

6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT 
 

6.1 Cabinet will be made aware of the detail of future proposals and provided with further 
information in due course. 
 

7. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 

7.1 To provide Cabinet with an update of the current position. 
 

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

8.1 Do nothing option has been considered but would have negative financial and reputational 
impact on the City Centre, nor would the Council be able to benefit from the potential positive 
outcomes of BID. 
 

9. IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Financial Implications 
 

9.1 To take the BID to a positive outcome in 2020, BID Steering Group is looking to secure loan 
finance to support early development costs with a view to repayment on the assumption of a 
successful ballot outcome.  A development fund will be administered by the Council in 
consultation with the BID Steering Group and is required for the funding of marketing, BID 
consultant fees and ballot costs.  Once the optimum funding mechanism and amount  required 
has been fully explored , approval will be sought in a separate report. 
 
If the BID is successful, it is anticipated to generate levy income o
[...]
Economy 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Marco Cereste – Cabinet Member for Waste, Street Scene 
and the Environment 

Contact Officer(s): Richard Kay – Head of Sustainable Growth Strategy 

Charlotte Palmer – Group Manager Transport and 
Environment 

Tel. 863795 

Tel. 453538 

 

CROSS PARTY CLIMATE CHANGE MEMBER WORKING GROUP 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM: Cabinet Member for Waste, Street Scene and the 
Environment 

Deadline date: N/A 
 

 
     It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

1. Notes the Actions taken to date in respect of meeting the Climate Change Motion passed by 
Council on 24 July 2019. 

2. Agrees to the setting up of a cross party Climate Change Member Working Group, in 
accordance with the Terms of Reference set out at Appendix A. 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet following the approval of a Motion (which, in short, declared 

a climate emergency) at Full Council on 24 July 2019; and at the request of the Cabinet Member 
for Waste, Street Scene and the Environment. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 
 

The main purpose of this report is to seek approval from Cabinet for the setting up of a cross-
party Climate Change Member Working Group, with the purpose of that Group to help the 
Council formulate proposals, and monitor actions, in relation to the recently declared ‘climate 
emergency’. 

2.2 The report also takes the opportunity to update Cabinet on actions delivered to date, since the 
declaration.  
 

2.3 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.3., “To take a leading 
role in promoting the economic, environmental and social well-being of the area.” 
 

3. TIMESCALES  
  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 

 
4. 

 
BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

4.1 On 24 July 2019, Full Council approved a wide-ranging Motion relating to climate change 
matters and which, in short, had the effect of t
[...]
r Working Group of 
Cambridgeshire County Council could take place, to share best practice and consider whether 
any joint actions would deliver more effective results. 
 

4.16 A proposed Terms of Reference is set out at Appendix A. 
 

5. CONSULTATION 
 

5.1 The purpose of this report and recommendation is to form part of a wider package of 
‘consultation’ arrangements that are being put in place to meet the requirements set out by the 
Motion. No specific consultation has yet taken place. The Working Group will have an 
important role to guide the form and timing of consultation. 
 

6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT 
 

6.1 It is anticipated that Cabinet will approve the setting up of the Working Group, and in so doing 
so will assist in the delivery of actions required by the ‘climate emergency declaration’ Motion 
approved by Full Council.   
 

7. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 

7.1 The setting up of a Working Group will greatly assist Member engagement on delivering the 
unanimously agreed Motion of this Council, and will help ensure officers, working with 
Members, deliver the most effective package of measures to meet the requirements of the 
Motion. 
 

71



8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

8.1 The alternative of not setting up a Working Group has been rejected because to do so would 
limit the ability of Members of all parties to engage in a collaborative way to help deliver the 
Motion. By declaring an ‘emergency’, this implies time is of the essence, whereas a lack of a 
Working Group could slow down consideration of proposals and options. 
 

9. IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.1 Financial Implications. On the basis that the Working Group has no decision making powers, 
there are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations. Members (and 
officers) which sit on the Group will not be entitled to any form of additional allowance or 
remuneration.  
 

9.2 Legal Implications. On the basis that the Working Group has no decision-making powe
[...]
should be noted that, separately, a Partnership Group and a Citizens Panel are required to be set 
up, in accordance with the approved Motion, and these will offer the opportunity for wider public 
involvement in discussions and proposed actions. 

 
 

 

74



 

 
CABINET REPORT 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 9 

18 NOVEMBER 2019 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Irene Walsh, Cabinet Member for Communities 

Contact Officer(s): Rob Hill – Assistant Director Public Protection Tel. 07815 
558081 

 

PREVENT STRATEGY REFRESH – 2019 - 2021 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM : Rob Hill – Assistant Director Public Protection-  
Community and Safety Directorate 

Deadline date : N/A 
 

 
It is recommended that Cabinet endorse the proposed combined Peterborough City Council and 
Cambridgeshire County Council Prevent Strategy 2019 -2021. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet following Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

held on 1 July 2019.  
 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 
2.1 The Purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet with an overview of the proposed combined 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Prevent Strategy, and for Cabinet to consider approval 
of the proposed strategy. 

 

 
2.2 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.4, “To promote 

the Council’s corporate and key strategies and Peterborough’s Community Strategy and 
approve strategies and cross-cutting programmes not included within the Council’s major 
policy and budget framework.” 

 
3. TIMESCALE  
 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting 

N/A 

 
4. MAIN BODY OF REPORT  
 

4.1  The Counter Terrorism and Security Act received Royal Assent on 12 February 2015 and 

states a specified authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have ‘due regard to the 
need to prevent people from being drawn into terrorism.’  Cambridgeshire County Council
[...]

 Staff training will include an overview equality and human rights to ensure actions 
are proportionate, balanced and necessary 

 The prevent lead will conduct a thorough assessment of action plans to consider 
equality and human rights implications  

 Prevent actions will be carried out in a timely and effective manner to minimise 
impact on vulnerable victims and communities who may be adversely affected by 
radicalisation 

 
9.4 Carbon Impact Assessment 
 

 A carbon impact assessment has been undertaken in relation to this decision and the 
resulting impact would be zero. 

 

78



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 Adults and Communities Scrutiny Report – 1st July 2019 

 Proposed Prevent Strategy 2019-2021 

 
 

79



This page is intentionally left blank

80



 

 
CABINET 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 10 

18 NOVEMBER 2019 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Farooq, Cabinet Member for Digital Services and 
Transformation 

Contact Officer(s): Pippa Turvey, Democratic and Constitutional Services 
Manager 

Tel. 452460 

 

OUTCOME OF PETITIONS 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM: Directors Deadline date: N/A 
 

 
       It is recommended that Cabinet notes the actions taken in respect of petitions. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted following the submission of E-Petitions, the presentation of petitions to 

Council officers, and the presentation of petitions at Council meetings. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the progress being made in response to 
petitions submitted to the Council. 
 

2.2 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.3, ‘To take a leading 
role in promoting the economic, environmental and social well-being of the area’. 
 

3. TIMESCALES  
  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 

4. B
[...]
ssue in the area as a whole.     
  
Notwithstanding my observation above, the Council has commissioned some research into 
HMO’s in Peterborough and the results of this are expected next year.  The work will help 
inform a decision on whether Article 4 Direction controls need to be introduced and if controls 
are to be introduced in which parts of the City this needs to be.” 

 
5. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 

 
5.1 As the petitions presented in this report have been dealt with by Cabinet Members or officers, it 

is appropriate that the action taken is reported to Cabinet. 
 

6. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

6.1 There have been no alternative options considered. 
 

7. IMPLICATIONS 
 

7.1 There are no legal, financial, or equalities implications arising from the issues considered. 
 

8. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 

8.1 Petitions presented to the Council and responses from officers. 
 

83



9. APPENDICES 
 

9.1 None. 
 

 

84


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Shareholder Cabinet Committee Held on 16 September 2019
	4 Minutes of the Cabinet Held on 4 November 2019
	6 Best Start in Life Strategy 2019-2024
	6. Appendix 1 - Best Start in Life Strategy 2019-2024

	7 Peterborough Business Improvement District (BID) Update Report and Proposed Next Steps
	7. Appendix 1 - Peterborough Business Improvement District (BID) Update Report and Proposed Next Steps
	7. Appendix 2 - Peterborough Business Improvement District (BID) Update Report and Proposed Next Steps

	8 Cross Party Climate Change Member Working Group
	8. Appendix A - Cross Party Climate Change Member Working Group

	9 Prevent Strategy Refresh – 2019 – 2021
	10 Outcome of Petitions



Minutes of the meeting


AB 
MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING 

HELD AT 10:00AM, ON 
MONDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2019 

BOURGES/VIERSON ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 
  
Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Allen, Councillor Ayres, 
Councillor Cereste, Councillor Farooq, Councillor Fitzgerald, Councillor Hiller, Councillor 
Seaton, Councillor Walsh 
 
Cabinet Advisors Present:  None 
  
37.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bashir. 
  
38.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

No declarations of interest were received. 
 
39.   MINUTES OF SHAREHOLDER CABINET COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 16 

SEPTEMBER 2019 
  

The minutes of the Shareholder Cabinet Committee meeting held on 16 September 
2019 were agreed as a true and accurate record. 

 
40.   MINUTES OF SHAREHOLDER CABINET COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 4 

NOVEMBER 2019 
  

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 4 November 2019 were agreed as a true 
and accurate record. 

 
STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
41.    BEST START IN LIFE STRATEGY 2019-2024 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the Best Start in Life Strategy for 2019 to 
2024.   

 
The purpose of this report was to ensure that there was co-ordinate and integrated 
multi-agency agreement on the delivery of pre-birth to five services that was tailored 
appropriately to local need.  

 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Education, and Skills and University 
introduced the report and that the recommendations followed an Early Years Social 
Mobility Review, which advised that a strategy should be established. Directors led a 
transformation programme for all agencies to come together to develop a model of 
delivery for joint up and improved outcomes for pre-birth to five years of age.  

 
Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included: 

 
● The Joint Children and Young Peoples Committee in Cambridgeshire County 

Council had also reviews the strategy.  



● The three key outcomes of the strategy had been developed in consultation 
with the Council’s partners.  

● Consideration was being given as to how the Council could co-ordinate with 
the childcare workforce to encourage a more place-based approach in line 
with the ‘Think Communities’ approach.  

● It was noted that the Strategy was long, however was evidence based.  
● Members were advised that the process of drafting the strategy had been 

beneficial in itself, as the Council had been able to gather a significant about of 
information from different groups and bodies.  

● This process highlighted that workers often felt siloed and staff workshops 
were currently being undertaken.  

● It was noted that members of the public would prefer to speak to one person 
about their issues, rather than repeating themselves several times over.  

● It was acknowledged that the aim was to roll out the Strategy would take place 
throughout 2020.   

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to approve the Draft Joint Best Start 
in Life Strategy 2019-2024 (attached as Appendix 1 to the report).  

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 

 
To ensure that Members had been consulted on the strategy and were kept regularly 
informed of progress made on the priorities identified within the strategy.  

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
The Best Start in Life Strategy could have been taken to Children and Education 
Scrutiny Committee only. It was felt to be important to also bring the Strategy to 
Cabinet because children’s services are core to the Council.  

 
42.    PETERBOROUGH BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (BID) UPDATE 

REPORT AND PROPOSED NEXT STEPS 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the Peterborough Business Improvement 
District (BID).  

 
The purpose of this report was to provide Cabinet with an update on the actions, 
which had been taken following the approval of the 19 November 2018 report and the 
steps now required to take the BID forward.  

  
The Cabinet Director for Waste, Street Scene, and the Environment introduced the 
report and advised that the BID had been agreed in November 2018 for the purpose 
of providing additional services. It was noted that a huge amount of support had been 
received from business and the district now had a defined proposed area. A ballot 
would be put to businesses next year on whether to introduce a BID, which would 
involve the collection of a levy. The Steering Group was very enthusiastic, and was 
keen to commence the next steps of detailed consultation an engagement. The basis 
of this would form the detail of the BID business plan.  

 
Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included: 

 
● Members were advised that the BID would be exclusively funded by the 

private sector. Of the 400 already in place around the country, most were 
governed through a limited company model.  

● A survey was currently being undertaken with local business and officers 
would share the results of this. Though constituent issues were raised in 



relation to anti-social behaviour, rough sleeping, and parking, desire was also 
expressed for businesses in Peterborough to work together to offer something 
more for the city.  

● The boundary of the BID area would be decided by the business  
● It was noted that events would be a key part of any BID action plan and 

conversations were ongoing with Vivacity in order to engage them in the 
process.  

● Members felt that a key role of the BID would be to promote the city centre 
and publicise how well the Peterborough high street was doing in comparison 
to the rest of the country.    

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note the progress that has been 
made towards establishing a Business Improvement District (BID) in Peterborough 
and approve the additional actions to support the preparatory work on the BID in the 
run up to the expected ballot date in 2020.  

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 

 
To provide Cabinet with an update of the current position. 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
The ‘do nothing’ option had been considered but would have negative financial and 
reputational impact on the City Centre, nor would the Council be able to benefit from 
the potential positive outcomes of the BID. 

 
43.    CROSS PARTY CLIMATE CHANGE MEMBER WORKING GROUP 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the setting up of a cross party Climate 
Change Member Working Group.  

 
The purpose of this report was to seek approval from Cabinet for the setting up of a 
cross party Climate Change Member Working Group, with the purpose of that Group 
to help the Council formulate proposals and monitor actions in relation to the recently 
declared ‘climate emergency’.  

 
The Cabinet Director for Waste, Street Scene, and the Environment introduced the 
report and advised that the Council’s aim to be carbon net zero by 2030. All officers 
were now asked to complete a Carbon Impact Assessment for upcoming decisions. A 
Carbon Management Plan was to be developed, which would include a baseline 
Carbon Emission level and the future steps the Council was intending to take. It was 
acknowledged that the Council could not achieve its goals by itself and would be 
building relationship with local organisations.  

 
Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included:  

 
● Members were advised that information was being gathered about the work 

already undertaken by the Council in the past decade.  
● Nominations had already been received from the Political Groups for the 

working group, with a provisional date in Members diaries should it be 
approved.  

● It was considered that the use of Carbon Impact Assessments was a learning 
curve. The focus was on ensuring that officers gave considering to carbon 
impact issues, rather than stopping decisions altogether.  

●  
 



Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to: 
 

1. Note the actions taken to date in respect of meeting the Climate Change 
Motion passed by Council on 24 July 2019.  

2. Agree to the setting up of a cross party Climate Change Member Working 
Group in accordance with the Terms of Reference set out at Appendix A to the 
report.  

3. Agree that Councillor Cereste take on the position of Chairman of the Climate 
Change Member Working Group.  

4. Ask the Climate Change Member Working Group to consider how the Working 
Group would work with the city-wide Partnership Group, a Citizens Assembly, 
and the Youth Council.  

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 

 
The setting up of a working group would greatly assist Member engagement on 
delivering the unanimously agreed motion of this Council and would help ensure 
officers, working with Members, delivered the most effective package of measures to 
meet the requirements of the motion.  

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
The alternative to not setting up a working group had been rejected because to do so 
would limit the ability of Members of all parties to engage in a collaborative way to 
help deliver the motion. By declaring an ‘emergency’, this implies time is of the 
essence, whereas a lack of a working group could slow down consideration of 
proposals and options.  

 
44.    PREVENT STRATEGY REFRESH – 2019 - 2021 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the refreshed Prevent Strategy for 2019 to 
2021. 

  
The purpose of this report was to provide Cabinet with an overview of the proposed 
combined Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Prevent Strategy and for Cabinet to 
consider approval of the proposed strategy.  

 
The Cabinet Director for Communities introduced the report and advised that the 
revised strategy followed recent changes from central Government around Operation 
Dovetail, which would pass a number of new responsibilities to local authorities.  

 
Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included: 

 
● It was advised that Operation Dovetail had been announced two years ago, 

but the Peterborough region was delayed.  
● Having the Prevent programme aligned with the police was considered to 

create a stigma, which would be removed when responsibility was moved to 
local authorities. 

● The Home Officer had suggested that a Member be appointed a leader for the 
new strategy. For Peterborough City Council, this was to be Councillor Walsh 
as the Cabinet Member for Communities.  

● It was noted that future Government funding was not certain at the current 
time.  

● The majority of referrals were received from education bodies, and this was 
seen as a positive, as it meant the focus of the programme was on the 
prevention aspect.  



● It was felt that it was the ideal time to merge the strategy with Cambridgeshire 
County Council, as the two authorities were now working more closely.  

● Consultation had been undertaken with Cambridgeshire County Council and 
other partners.  

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to endorse the proposed combined 
Peterborough City Council and Cambridgeshire County Council Prevent Strategy 
2019-2021. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 

 
To improve local authority response to Prevent, ensuring the Council had a structured 
approach to deliver that applied across both Peterborough and Cambridgeshire. 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
To continue with a Peterborough only Strategy. This was not considered suitable as 
the Council needed to unify the approach across the county in preparation for 
Operation Dovetail.  

 
MONITORING ITEMS 

 
45.    OUTCOME OF PETITIONS 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the outcome of the submission of e-
petitions, the presentation of petitions to Council officers, and the presentation of 
petitions at Council meetings.  

 
The purpose of this report was to update the Cabinet on the progress being made in 
response to petitions submitted to the Council.  

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note the actions taken in respect of 
petitions.  

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  

 
As the petitions presented in the report had been dealt with by Cabinet Members or 
officers, it was appropriate that the action was reported to Cabinet. 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

 
There had been no alternative options considered. 

 
                                                                                                                           Chairman 

10:00am – 11:09am 
18 November 2019 

 


